Pre-Tax IRR 23.91% – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Taxes (millions) $163.29 $0.00 -$5.23 -$7.96 -$6.72 -$14.89 -$4.22 $11.12 $15.84 $29.55 $19.14 $22.50 $21.74 $25.98 $20.11 $15.52 $7.41 $14.56 -$1.17

Post Tax Discounted Cash Flow – NPV 8%
(millions) $230.44 -$12.27 -$53.62 -$80.14 -$12.02 $17.02 $46.07 $47.28 $36.11 $53.22 $31.75 $33.76 $29.24 $31.73 $22.38 $16.31 $7.39 $15.91 $0.32

Post Tax IRR 23.37% – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

 262

The post-tax discounted (8%) cash flow for the Project (combined Underground and Open Pit Mine) is
shown in Figure 22-1.

Figure 22-1:  Discounted Cash Flow – Combined Underground and Open Pit Mine

22.5 PAYBACK PERIOD

The Project will start generating revenue from mineralized resource mined during the ADEX program and
Capital Project period and will start being cash positive four years from the start of the ADEX program.
The estimated payback period of the initial capital invested during the Project Period is approximately 3.3
years from the start of the Project Period.

22.6 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Crean Hill Project is most sensitive to metal price and metal grade, and least sensitive to capital
costs, as summarized in Table 22-4 and plotted in the graph in Figure 22-2.

 263

Table 22-4:  Crean Hill PEA Sensitivities (Post-Tax NPV 8%, millions)

Variance Metal Price Metal Grade Capital Cost Operating Cost

-20% -$85.4 -$94.6 $272.7 $431.4

-10% $78.9 $73.7 $251.6 $331.6

Base $230.4 $230.4 $230.4 $230.4

10% $363.0 $376.6 $209.3 $127.6

20% $492.7 $519.3 $188.2 $22.9

Figure 22-2:  Crean Hill PEA Sensitivities Graph

 264

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

23.1 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Properties adjacent to the Crean Hill Project are held by Vale Canada Ltd. and KGHM International. No
information on those adjacent properties is necessary to make the technical report understandable and
not misleading.

 265

24 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

This PEA presents the Crean Hill Project as a combined open pit and underground mine with an assumed
ore sale arrangement with a Sudbury-based processing facility, and without consideration of other